

No. 04-597

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITHERM FOOD SYSTEMS, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

SWIFT-ECKRICH, INC. D/B/A CONAGRA REFRIGERATED  
FOODS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARLEIGH DOVER  
AUGUST FLENTJE  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument .....	8
A. A post-verdict motion for judgment under Rule 50(b) is a prerequisite to appellate review of sufficiency challenges because district courts have discretion to deny pre-verdict motions for judgment even when the evidence is insufficient .....	10
1. The filing of a post-verdict motion for judgment under Rule 50(b) is not futile even when a pre-verdict Rule 50(a) motion has previously been denied .....	12
2. Post-verdict renewal of a prior motion for judgment ensures that the district court has an adequate opportunity to pass on the merits of the movant’s sufficiency challenge and facilitates any appellate review that proves to be necessary .....	15
3. A district court’s denial of a pre-verdict motion under Rule 50(a) cannot be deemed reversible error on the ground that the non-moving party’s evidence was insufficient, because district courts have discretion to deny Rule 50(a) motions in such circumstances .....	18
B. Requiring a post-verdict motion for judgment as a matter of law as a prerequisite to appellate review of sufficiency challenges is consistent with this Court’s prior decisions construing Rule 50(b), which are entitled to strong <i>stare decisis</i> effect .....	20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. This Court should reject the remedial approach employed by the Federal Circuit in this case .....	21
2. This Court’s prior decisions construing Rule 50(a) are entitled to strong <i>stare decisis</i> effect and should not be abandoned .....	24
Conclusion .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bergstrom-Ek v. Best Oil Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Biodex Corp. v. Loredan Biomedical, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 850 (Fed. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 980 (1992) .....	17
<i>Cone v. West Va. Pulp &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947) .....	16, 17, 20, 23
<i>Cummings v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 365 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	24, 28
<i>Flannery v. President of Georgetown Coll.</i> , 679 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	9
<i>Globe Liquor Co. v. San Roman</i> , 332 U.S. 571 (1948) .....	18, 20, 23
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996) .....	25
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) .....	25
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	8
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995) .....	24
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952) .....	3, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 23, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McPhillamy v. Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	12, 19
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967) .....	14, 20, 22, 27
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	25
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	25
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	27, 28
<i>Swift-Eckrich, Inc. v. Unitherm Food Sys., Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1399 (2005) .....	10
<i>Therrell v. Georgia Marble Holdings Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	24
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1396 (2004) .....	4, 24
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	18
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000) .....	20
<i>Williams v. County of Westchester</i> , 171 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	8
Statutes and rules:	
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2071 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 2072 .....	8, 25
28 U.S.C. 2072(a) .....	25
28 U.S.C. 2074 .....	8, 25
28 U.S.C. 2074(a) .....	25
28 U.S.C. App. Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 note .....	27
Sherman Act, § 2, 15 U.S.C. 2 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 46 .....	9
Rule 50 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 50(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 50(a)(1) .....	2, 9

## VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 50(a)(2) .....	2, 9
Rule 50(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 50(c) .....	26
Rule 50(d) .....	22, 26
Rule 59 .....	4, 24
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Amendments to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,</i> 134 F.R.D. 525 (1991) .....	12, 19
<i>Amendments to Rules of Civil Procedure for the</i> <i>United States District Courts, 31 F.R.D. 587</i> (1963) .....	26, 27
9 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2005) .....	12, 16
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal</i> <i>Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	3, 8, 9, 12, 19
